

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

JAMES L. SHERLEY, *et al.*,)
)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 v.) Case Number 1:09-cv-01575-RCL
)
 KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, *et al.*,)
)
)
 Defendants.)
)

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
COALITION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF MEDICAL RESEARCH
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Andrew T. Karron (No. 393336)
Samuel Witten (No. 378008)
Elizabeth Leise (No. 483665)
Benjamin Wallfisch (No. 986286)
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
555 Twelfth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004-1206
Telephone: 202.942.5000
Facsimile: 202.942.5999
E-Mail: Andrew.Karron@aporter.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Coalition for the Advancement of
Medical Research*

September 28, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
RELEVANT FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	6
A. The Unique Characteristics Of Embryonic Stem Cells	7
B. The Scientific Value Of hESC Research	10
C. The Separate Processes Of Derivation Of hESC Lines And Later Research Using Cells From Those Previously Derived Cell Lines	12
D. The Stringent Standards Imposed By The NIH Guidelines.....	15
ARGUMENT	17
I. THE NIH GUIDELINES ARE FULLY CONSISTENT WITH THE DICKEY-WICKER AMENDMENT.	17
A. The Dickey-Wicker Amendment Does Not Unambiguously Prohibit Research Using Previously Derived hESC Lines.	18
B. NIH’s Consistent Interpretation Of The Dickey-Wicker Amendment To Permit Federal Funding Of Research Using hESCs Is Reasonable And Plainly Consistent With The Intent Of Congress.....	20
II. PLAINTIFFS’ ANALYSIS WOULD LEAD TO AN EXTREME, ILLOGICAL RESULT AND DOES NOT SUPPORT THE BROAD INJUNCTIVE RELIEF THEY SEEK.	23
III. THE REQUESTED INJUNCTION WILL SEVERELY HARM THE MANY DEDICATED SCIENTISTS WHO CONDUCT hESC RESEARCH AND THE MILLIONS OF POTENTIAL BENEFICIARIES OF SUCH RESEARCH.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	22
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	20
<i>Doris Day Animal League v. Veneman</i> , 315 F.3d 297 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1800 (2009).....	21
<i>Hamilton v. Paulson</i> , 542 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2008).....	7
<i>Hecht v. Pro-Football, Inc.</i> , 444 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	5
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993).....	6
<i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 93 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	22
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Boston & Maine Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 407 (1992).....	20
<i>Simpson v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 6 (1978).....	22
<i>Tomasello v. Rubin</i> , 167 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	20
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
Consolidated Appropriation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-117, Div. D, § 509(a), 123 Stat. 3034, 3280-81.....	1, 3

Nat'l Insts. of Health Guidelines for Human Stem Cell Research,
74 Fed. Reg. 32,170 (July 7, 2009)..... *passim*

Nat'l Insts. of Health Guidelines for Research Using Human Pluripotent
Stem Cells, 65 Fed. Reg. 51,976 (Aug. 25, 2000)12, 21

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 111-220 (July 22, 2009)4

H.R. Rep. No. 111-366 (Dec. 8, 2009)4

S. Rep. No. 111-66 (Aug. 4, 2009)4, 22

Testimony Before the Subcommittee on Health Committee on Energy and Commerce
United States House of Representatives (May 8, 2008)21

Testimony Before the Subcommittee on Labor, Health and Human Services, Education,
and Related Agencies, Committee on Appropriations, and the Committee on Health,
Education, Labor, and Pensions (Jan. 19, 2007)21

United States Senate Congressional Transcript, Senate Appropriations Subcommittee on
Labor, Health and Human Services, Education, and Related Agencies Holds Hearing
on FY2006 Appropriations (April 6, 2005)21
